RESOLUTION NO. 1099

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE'S APPLICATION FOR A 2010 SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL INFRUSTRUCTURE GRANT FROM OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS ON HUDSPETH ROAD, OREGON AVENUE, LAUGHLIN AVENUE, JUNIPER ROAD, EAST FIRST STREET AND NE THIRD STREET IN ORDER TO PROVIDE A SAFE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL AREAS NORTH OF THIRD STREET AND CECIL SLY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND CROOK COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Prineville community and Prineville City Council to provide safe routes to all schools within the city; and

WHEREAS, there is not currently a safe walking route from primary residential developments located north of NE Third Street to Cecil Sly Elementary School and Crooked River Middle School located south of NE Third Street; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified several streets that would provide safe access between the schools and a large percentage of the identified residential area located north of Third Street by constructing sidewalks along Hudspeth Road, Oregon Avenue, Laughlin Avenue, Juniper Road, East First Street, and NE Third Street; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville currently does not have the funds to complete this needed project without grant assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation has made funds available through the 2010 Safe Routes to Schools Infrastructure Grant program;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE THAT THE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY APPROVE AND SUPPORT THE APPLICATION FOR A 2010 SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO UPDATE THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS PLAN.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 9th DAY OF JUNE, 2009.

MIKE K. WENDEL, MAYOR

ATTEST:

STEVEN B. FORRESTER, CITY MANAGER/RECORDER